

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION
OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner;

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ONONDAGA NATION,
TONAWANDA BAND OF SENECA INDIANS,
MOHAWK NATION COUNCIL OF CHIEFS AND
THE HAUDENOSAUNEE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT T. COULTER
INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER
602 North Ewing Street
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 449-2006
Counsel of Record for Amici
ALEXANDRA PAGE
INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER
601 E. Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

CURTIS G. BERKEY
ALEXANDER, BERKEY,
WILLIAMS & WEATHERS LLP
2030 Addison Street, Suite 410
Berkeley, California 94704
JOSEPH J. HEATH
716 E. Washington Street
Suite 104
Syracuse, New York 13210

*Attorneys for Amici Onondaga Nation,
Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians, Mohawk Nation
Council of Chiefs and Haudenosaunee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	3
I. Review is Necessary Because the Court of Appeals Failed to Apply the Rule Established by This Court That Laches May Not Be Invoked By A Party That is Guilty of Bad Faith	4
a. The State's Bad Faith With Regard to the 1795 Treaty	5
b. The State's Bad Faith With Regard to the 1807 Treaty	8
c. The State's Campaign to Avoid Fair Compensation.....	9
II. Review is Necessary Because the Court of Appeals Failed to Apply the Rule Established by This Court That Laches Cannot Be Applied Where Legal or Practical Obstacles Prevented the Plaintiff From Bringing Suit Earlier	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994)	5
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Indians v. State of New York, et al.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D. N.Y. 2003).....	1
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	12
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1478 (2005).....	5
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	3
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	13, 17
<i>Deere v. St. Lawrence River Power Co.</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929)	14, 16
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922)	11, 16
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892)	11, 12
<i>Galliher v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892).....	11
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	13
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	3
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 464 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	14, 16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	9, 12, 14, 16
<i>Onondaga Nation v. State of New York, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 05-CV-314 (N.D. N.Y., filed March 3, 2005).....	1
<i>Pennecom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch Co., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Romanella v. Howard</i> , 114 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians and Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians v. State of New York, et al.</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Seneca Nation v. Christy</i> , 162 U.S. 283 (1896)	12
<i>Strong v. Waterman</i> , 11 Paige Ch. 607 (1845).....	12
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Franklin County</i> , 50 F. Supp. 152 (N.D. N.Y. 1943).....	15

STATE CASES

<i>Jackson ex. dem. Van Dyke v. Reynolds</i> , 14 Johns. 335 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 56 N.E. 992 (N.Y. 1900).....	13
<i>King v. Warner</i> , 137 N.Y.S.2d 568 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 1953).....	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Burr</i> , 132 A.D.2d 402 (3d Dept. 1987).....	13
<i>Seneca Nation of New York v. Christy</i> , 126 N.Y. 122 (1891), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 162 U.S. 283 (1896)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES, TREATIES AND REGULATIONS	
70 Fed. Reg. 71194 (2005)	1
25 U.S.C. § 233	14
28 U.S.C. § 1362	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 <i>American State Papers</i> 142 (1832).....	15
Alan Taylor, <i>The Divided Ground: Indians, Settlers, and the Northern Borderland of the American Revolution</i> 165 (2006).....	10
Barbara Graymont, <i>New York State Indian Policy After the Revolution</i> , 57 NEW YORK HISTORY 438 (1976)	6, 8
Katherine F. Nelson, <i>Resolving Native American Land Claims and the Eleventh Amendment: Changing the Balance of Power</i> , 39 Vill. L. Rev. 525, 537 (1994)	16
Lawrence M. Hauptman, <i>Conspiracy of Interests: Iroquois Dispossession and the Rise of New York State</i> 74-78 (1999).....	10
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Federal Power Over Indians: Its Sources, Scope and Limitations</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 195, 217 (1984).....	15
Nell Jessup Newton, et al., eds., <i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2006)	15
